Shares, each with a nominal value of NOK 0.01, and the NOK 278 million share capital increase pertaining to the issuance

of 27,803,642,659 Offer Shares, each with a nominal value of NOK 0.01, assuming that the maximum number of Offer

Shares which may be issued under the Subsequent Offering are subscribed for. The adjustments for the Offer Shares under

the Subsequent Offering are made on a pro forma basis as if the Subsequent Offering has been completed as of the date

of this Prospectus, and are not based on actual figures. The figures are based on the NOK to USD foreign exchange rate

of 10.1321 fixed in May 2025 in connection with the Private Placement, please see Section 5.1 for further information.

5) Other reserves relate to historical profits/losses and foreign currency translation reserve.

 Page | 42 of 93

9.3 Net financial indebtedness

The following table sets forth information about the Group's net financial indebtedness as of 30 June 2025, derived

from the Unpublished Interim Financial Statements and based on the Group's unaudited internal calculations.

(in millions of USD) As of 30 June 2025

(unaudited)

Adjustment  As Adjusted

(A) Cash 21.8 - 21.8

(B) Cash equivalents - - -

(C) Other current financial assets  - - -

(D) Liquidity (A + B + C) 21.8 - 21.8

(E) Current financial debt (including debt

instruments, but excluding current portion of

non-current financial debt)1)

19.0 (19.0) -

(F) Current portion of non-current debt2) 20.0 (4.2) 15.8

(G) Current financial indebtedness (E + F) 39.0 (23.2) 15.8

(H) Net current financial indebtedness (G - D) 17.2 (23.2) (6.0)

(I) Non-current financial debt (excluding current

portion and debt instruments)3)

40.0  25.7 65.7

(J) Debt instruments - - -

(K) Non-current trade and other payables - - -

(L) Non-current financial indebtedness (I + J +

K)

40.0  25.7 65.7

(M) Total financial indebtedness (H + L) 57.2 2.5 59.7

Notes:

1) Current financial debt includes the Shareholder Loan, which was repaid on 22 July 2025 in connection with and as part of
the completion of the Private Placement and the Refinancing, as further described in Sections 5.2 and 8.10 above. The
Shareholder Loan, which originally was in the amount of USD 15 million, had at the time of repayment increased to a total
outstanding amount of USD 19.5 million. The repayment of the Shareholder Loan is reflected in the adjustment in (E) which
at 30 June 2025 was estimated at USD 19 million.

2) Current portion of non-current debt includes current portion of borrowing as of 30 June 2025 of USD 20.0 million, as adjusted